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site was an estate agency for many decades with minimal foot traffic.

Prevention of public nuisance
For the same reasons as the prevention of crime and disorder. When Kebab Kid (corner of 
Fulham Road and Oxberry Avenue) was granted a food outlet licence a few years ago local 
residents have witnessed gangs of motorcycle and scooter riders using the venue as a meeting 
place when it is open (it only operates infrequently) and many complaints have been made to 
H&F noise and environment services. When you add to this the fact that this proposed 
takeaway at 794 Fulham Road is sited on a corner by a zebra crossing and beside white zig 
zag no parking warning lines that operate 24/7 it is a recipe for disaster.

Kind regards











area.

5. Protection of Children from Harm
With several schools located nearby, the increase in noise, litter, and late-night 
activity could negatively affect children and families in the neighbourhood. 
For all of these reasons, I respectfully object to the granting of this licence, as the 
proposed takeaway would have a substantial negative impact on residents, local
businesses, and the immediate surroundings.
Please confirm receipt of this representation. I am also willing to attend a hearing
should one be arranged.
Kind regards, 

 

London





As mentioned in previous correspondence relating solely to the installation of this vent 
which we do not beleive is in line with licensing regulations, granting this licence would 
formalise and increase this disturbance late into the night.
D. Visual and Environmental Impact of Rear Vent
As previously reported to the council: 
· The rear ventilation unit is visually intrusive, metallic, and positioned directly in front 
of multiple habitable-room windows. It significantly impacts the character and amenity 
of the residential environment.
· The operational noise is loud and continuous, unsuitable for a residential area. 
· Installation and associated works have frequently been carried out late into the 
evening, causing further disruption.
Evidence (photos and videos) has already been provided to the council highlighting 
these issues.
Together, these factors demonstrate a clear failure to meet the public 
nuisance objective.

2. Public Safety 
A. Takeaway Entrance Adjacent to Zebra Crossing 
The takeaway entrance is immediately next to a zebra crossing and very close to 
a roundabout. The presence of multiple delivery drivers waiting, parking, or stopping 
temporarily will:
· Obstruct visibility for pedestrians and drivers
· Cause traffic build-up around the roundabout 
· Create a high risk of accidents 
· Encourage illegal or unsafe stopping and manoeuvring
The location is simply not appropriate for a high-volume late-night takeaway operation.
B. Congestion and Access Issues 
If delivery drivers or customers crowd the building frontage, this will obstruct 
pedestrian flow and pose safety risks for residents entering/exiting the building, 
especially at night.
These issues show the application does not adequately promote public safety. 

3. Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
Takeaways operating late at night often attract groups of people waiting, loitering or 
congregating outside. This can lead to:
· Anti-social behaviour 
· Noise disturbances 
· Intimidation for residents returning home
· Increased opportunities for theft or disorderly behaviour
The building entrance is immediately adjacent to where customers and drivers would 
gather, putting residents at increased risk. This location is not suitable for late-night 
food operations.

Conclusion
 fails to meet 

multiple licensing objectives and would cause significant and ongoing disruption to 
residents in the building and surrounding area. 







I live 
 Premises applying for the Licence. 

Thanks







-----Original Message-----
From:  < >  
Sent: 30 November 2025 14:54
To: Licensing HF: H&F <licensing@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application 2025-01787-LAPR 
 
[You don't often get email from . Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 

I have recently been made aware of a licensing application for no 794 Fulham Road and I would like 
to lodge an objection to a licence being granted. 
 
To confirm, I live  to the premises. 
 
My grounds for objection are as follows 
 
1) The noise this premises will generate - particularly if they are allowed to stay open until 2am… 
how ridiculous - even local bars and pubs are not allowed to stay open that late. 

2) The additional litter and mess a premises like this will generate. The council struggle at the best of 
time to even sweep up leaves, so how on earth will it cope with one late licence venue which will 
undoubtedly have a drunk clientele dropping their rubbish and food in the vicinity? 
 
3) Given the 2am licence application this venue will no doubt generate antisocial behaviour which 
we as residents do not want. Plus I don’t want late night mopeds whizzing to and from the venue 
picking up orders and making a racket in the early hours. 
 
 
Taking all of the above into consideration I would kindly request that the licence is not granted. 
 

 
 
Sent from my iPhone 









Impact on Children

We have two small children whose sleep and wellbeing are negatively affected by 
the late-night noise and early morning disturbances. This environment is not 
conducive to family life and contradicts the objective of protecting children from 
harm.

In summary, granting this licence would undermine the licensing objectives and 
worsen existing problems of noise, litter, anti-social behaviour, and public nuisance in 
our residential area. I respectfully request that the application be refused or, at 
minimum, that strict conditions be imposed to limit operating hours and mitigate 
these issues. 

Yours sincerely, 
 

Mobile: 



From:  
Sent: 19 December 2025 17:09 
To: Gardiner Neil: H&F <Neil.Gardiner@lbhf.gov.uk> 
Subject: 794 Fulham Road  

Dear Mr Gardiner
 

May I apologise most sincerely for sending to you a ‘blank’ message and 
not indicating exactly what it was all about. The message bellow is my response to the 
email sent to you from rizQ Architecture&ConstructionLTD of Birmingham. They sought 
to clarify how Koocina will operate. Just in case you have not noticed I am not in favour 
of a fast food outlet in that particular location and I'm amazed that anybody would even 
consider doing so. The licence application is to change a ’shop’ into a fast food 
takeaway isn't what I would consider a safe or sensible option. A shop does not require 
the footfall of a takeaway business especially when the shop door is opposite a 
pedestrian crossing. 
To give you an idea of who you are dealing with the person who appears to be in charge asked 
the occupants above the shop to pay him to install a high level extraction system and 
when they said no the low level system was installed. So they do know what should be 
done in that respect.
 
1 

According to the recent document sent to you from koocina it says that the local pubs and takeaways supply 
most of the areas takeaway service demands. This raises the question what is the reason for the proposed 
takeaway’s establishment in this position?

Concise, Positive, Factual. Similar closing times? 
 

Fulham House   The latest time that the kitchen will close is at  9.30pm  
 
La Pizzica    “   “    
  11pm   
 
Both restaurants are on a corner and are primarily dine in. When delivery riders are called their bikes are parked in the 
side street which do not obstruct the pavement. 
 
Where will koocina’s bike be parked and charged? 
 
The main differences between Fireaway’s and the proposed takeaway is that outside Fireaway’s they have a pavement 
some 4m80 from the door to the railings. This is a reasonable space for customer and other members of the public to 
pass without the risk of stepping into the road. 
 
While the proposed takeaway has 2m34 between the door and the pedestrian crossing with a choke point of 1m40 
created by the street lighting post. This creates a significant risk to public safety during congestion. 
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It is positive that deliveries will be collected inside the premises only, was there another option?, Additionally, riders 
and waiting customers will all wait inside the premises waiting for their orders without making any noise and refrain 
from smoking?.  
However, the management will not be able to exercise this level of control over their customers having left the 
pub or indeed the delivery drivers.  
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There will be no eat in service in the evening and at night but riders waiting for their order are now told to avoid waiting 
outside and customers will not gather?  
 
Kebab Kid local has now closed down but only after upsetting numerous local residents with the smell of cooking from 
the low level extraction system and the noise. 
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To say that the two previous occupant's at 794 Fulham Road operated deliveries I think is a massive overstatement as 
both of them operated extremely short opening times and had a very limited choice of food. Its no wonder that there 
were no complaints. 
 
5 

Despite the fact that the government and mayor’s statement that no new fast food takeaways should open within 400m 
of schools so as to minimise the alarming rise in obesity in our schools. The fact that there are several schools within 
this prescribed radius might have been a consideration for opening in this site? 

If this takeaway was really interested in a delivery operation why did it not open in an industrial estate which 
would not upset local residents with the smells, noise and antisocial behaviour normally associated with such 
venues. 

From:
Sent: Tuesday, December 23, 2025 11:37 AM
To: Gardiner Neil: H&F <Neil.Gardiner@lbhf.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: 794 Fulham Road 

Sorry yet again. My name is  and the address is , 
England, London,   
Kind regards 






